
S E C T I O N   9 0 5  --  P R O P O S A L   (CONTINUED) 
 
I (We) enclose a certified check, cashier's check or bid bond for  five percent (5%) of total price proposed  and hereby 
agree that in case of my (our) failure to execute the contract and furnish bond within Ten (10) days after notice of award, the 
amount of this check (proposal guarantee bond) will be forfeited to the State of Mississippi as liquidated damages arising out of 
my (our) failure to execute the contract as proposed.  It is understood that in case I am (we are) not awarded the work, the check 
will be returned as provided in the Specifications. 
 
Bidder acknowledges receipt of and has added to and made a part of the proposal and contract documents the following 
addendum (addenda): 

 
     ADDENDUM NO.  1     DATED 5/2/2006      ADDENDUM NO.  3     DATED 5/24/2006 
     ADDENDUM NO  2     DATED 5/18/2006      ADDENDUM NO.        DATED       

 
Number  Description 

1 Pages 3, 4, 5, 6, 83, 84, 127, 128, 131, 132, 
133, 134, 135, 136, 137, 138, 139, 140, 
141, 142, 199, 200, 335, 336 replace same; 
add pages 84-1, 84-2, 199-1, 199-2, 199-3, 
199-4, 199-5, 199-6, 199-7, 199-8, 199-9, 
199-10, 199-11, 199-12, 335-1 335-2. 

2 Pages 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 109, 110, 163, 164, 
169, 170, 185, 186, 199-6, 199-7 replace 
same; add pages 185-1, 185-2, 185-3, 185-
4, 185-5, 185-6, 185-7, 185-8, 185-9, 185-
10, 185-11, 185-12, 185-13, 185-14, 185-
15, 185-16, 208-1, 208-2, 344-1, 344-2.  

3 Pages 97, 98, 99, 100 replace same. 

        

  

 TOTAL ADDENDA:   3  
(Must agree with total addenda issued prior to opening of bids) 
 
Respectfully Submitted,   
 
DATE   

  
 Contractor 

BY   
 Signature 

TITLE   

ADDRESS   

CITY, STATE, ZIP   

PHONE   

FAX   

E-MAIL    

 
 (To be filled in if a corporation) 
 

Our corporation is chartered under the Laws of the State of    and the names, 
titles and business addresses of the executives are as follows: 
 
  
 President Address 
 
  
 Secretary Address 
 
  
 Treasurer Address 
 
The following is my (our) itemized proposal. 
 
 ER/BR-0003-01(099) / 104556           Jackson and Harrison  County(ies) 
Revised 11/03/2004 

81



82



 
 
 

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
 

DEBARMENT 
 

CERTIFICATION 
(Execute in duplicate) 

 
State of Mississippi 
 
County of   
 
I,  , 
 (Name of person signing certification) 
 
individually, and in my capacity as   of  
 (Title) 
 
  do hereby certify under 
 (Name of Firm, Partnership, or Corporation) 
 
penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States and the State of Mississippi that   
 
 , Proposer 
 (Name of Firm, Partnership, or Corporation) 
 
on Project No  ER/BR-0003-01(099) / 104556 , 
 
in  Jackson and Harrison   County(ies), Mississippi, has 
not either directly or indirectly entered into any agreement, participated in any collusion; or otherwise 
taken any action in restraint of free competitive proposing in connection with this contract; nor have any 
of its corporate officers or principal owners. 
 
Except as noted hereafter, it is further certified that said legal entity and its corporate officers, principal 
owners, managers, auditors and others in a position of administering federal funds: 
 

a) Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or 
voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency; 

 
b) Have not within a three-year period preceding this Proposal been convicted of or had a civil 

judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with 
obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State or local) transaction or 
contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission 
of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false 
statements, or receiving stolen property; 

 
c) Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a governmental entity 

(Federal, State or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in (b) above; and  
 
d) Have not within a three-year period preceding this application/ Proposal had one or more public 

transactions (Federal, State or local) terminated for cause or default. 
 
Initial here "______" if exceptions are attached and made a part thereof.  Any exceptions shall address to 
whom it applies, initiating agency and dates of such action. 
 
 
 
 

97

Attachment G



 
 
 
 

Note:  Exceptions will not necessarily result in denial of award but will be considered in determining 
Proposer responsibility.  Providing false information may result in criminal prosecution or 
administrative sanctions. 

 
The Proposer further certifies that the certification requirements contained in Section XI of Form FHWA 
1273, will be or have been included in all subcontracts, material supply agreements, purchase orders, etc. 
except those procurement contracts for goods or services that are expected to be less than the Federal 
procurement small purchase threshold fixed at 10 U.S.C. 2304(g) and 41 U.S.C. 253(g) (currently 
$25,000) which are excluded from the certification requirements. 
 
The Proposer further certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that: 
 

1) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or 
attempting to influence an officer or employee of any Federal agency, a Member of Congress, an 
officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the 
awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal 
loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, 
amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement. 

 
2) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person 

for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any Federal agency, a 
Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of 
Congress in connection with this contract, Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report 
Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions will be completed and submitted. 

 
The certification contained in (1) and (2) above is a material representation of fact upon which reliance is 
placed and a prerequisite imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, U.S. Code prior to entering into this 
contract.  Failure to comply shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than $10,000 and not more than 
$100,000.  The bidder shall include the language of the certification in all subcontracts exceeding 
$100,000 and all subcontractors shall certify and disclose accordingly. 
 
All of the foregoing and attachments (when indicated) is true and correct. 
 
 
 
Executed on ________________________  _____________________________________________  
 Signature 
 
 
 
(11/23/92F) 
 
 

98

Attachment G



 
 
 

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
 

DEBARMENT 
 

CERTIFICATION 
(Execute in duplicate) 

 
State of Mississippi 
 
County of   
 
I,  , 
 (Name of person signing certification) 
 
individually, and in my capacity as   of  
 (Title) 
 
  do hereby certify under 
 (Name of Firm, Partnership, or Corporation) 
 
penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States and the State of Mississippi that   
 
 , Proposer 
 (Name of Firm, Partnership, or Corporation) 
 
on Project No  ER/BR-0003-01(099) / 104556 , 
 
in  Jackson and Harrison   County(ies), Mississippi, has 
not either directly or indirectly entered into any agreement, participated in any collusion; or otherwise 
taken any action in restraint of free competitive proposing in connection with this contract; nor have any 
of its corporate officers or principal owners. 
 
Except as noted hereafter, it is further certified that said legal entity and its corporate officers, principal 
owners, managers, auditors and others in a position of administering federal funds: 
 

a) Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or 
voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency; 

 
b) Have not within a three-year period preceding this Proposal been convicted of or had a civil 

judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with 
obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State or local) transaction or 
contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission 
of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false 
statements, or receiving stolen property; 

 
c) Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a governmental entity 

(Federal, State or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in (b) above; and  
 
d) Have not within a three-year period preceding this application/ Proposal had one or more public 

transactions (Federal, State or local) terminated for cause or default. 
 
Initial here "______" if exceptions are attached and made a part thereof.  Any exceptions shall address to 
whom it applies, initiating agency and dates of such action. 
 
 
 
 

99

Attachment G



 
 
 
 

Note:  Exceptions will not necessarily result in denial of award but will be considered in determining 
Proposer responsibility.  Providing false information may result in criminal prosecution or 
administrative sanctions. 

 
The Proposer further certifies that the certification requirements contained in Section XI of Form FHWA 
1273, will be or have been included in all subcontracts, material supply agreements, purchase orders, etc. 
except those procurement contracts for goods or services that are expected to be less than the Federal 
procurement small purchase threshold fixed at 10 U.S.C. 2304(g) and 41 U.S.C. 253(g) (currently 
$25,000) which are excluded from the certification requirements. 
 
The Proposer further certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that: 
 

1) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or 
attempting to influence an officer or employee of any Federal agency, a Member of Congress, an 
officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the 
awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal 
loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, 
amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement. 

 
2) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person 

for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any Federal agency, a 
Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of 
Congress in connection with this contract, Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report 
Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions will be completed and submitted. 

 
The certification contained in (1) and (2) above is a material representation of fact upon which reliance is 
placed and a prerequisite imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, U.S. Code prior to entering into this 
contract.  Failure to comply shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than $10,000 and not more than 
$100,000.  The bidder shall include the language of the certification in all subcontracts exceeding 
$100,000 and all subcontractors shall certify and disclose accordingly. 
 
All of the foregoing and attachments (when indicated) is true and correct. 
 
 
 
Executed on ________________________  _____________________________________________  
 Signature 
 
 
 
(11/23/92F) 
 
 

100

Attachment G


